

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DAVID O'CONNELL, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF  
CATHOLIC BISHOPS,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-01365-KBJ

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK  
OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION, FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS  
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Kevin T. Baine  
Emmet T. Flood

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel.: (202) 434-5000  
Fax: (202) 434-5029  
kbaine@wc.com  
eflood@wc.com

Dated: August 21, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. PLAINTIFF CANNOT EVADE THE USCCB’S CHALLENGE TO HIS INADEQUATE PLEADING WHEN THE MOTION IS EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZED BY THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AND WHEN HE HAS FAILED TO MEET RULE 9(B)’S EXACTING STANDARDS. .... 4

    A. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(h)(2)(B) Expressly Authorizes a Challenge to Plaintiff’s Failure to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted. .... 4

    B. Plaintiff’s Failure to Plead Fraud with Particularity Is Not Cured by Far-Fetched Inferences From Information He Neither Saw Nor Heard. .... 8

II. PLAINTIFF’S FRAUD CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE HE HAS NOT CONTESTED THE USCCB’S ARGUMENTS CONCERNING HIS FAILURE TO PLEAD REQUIRED ELEMENTS OF THE CAUSE OF ACTION. .... 11

    A. In Failing to Respond to the USCCB’s Arguments Concerning Defects in Plaintiff’s Fraud Claim, He Has Conceded Those Arguments. .... 11

    B. Plaintiff’s Proposed “Inferences” Do Not Remedy the Failure to Oppose Arguments Directed at the Complaint’s Lack of Particularity. .... 13

III. PLAINTIFF’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM CANNOT GO FORWARD. .... 15

IV. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT PLED THE EXISTENCE OF A FIDUCIARY RELATIONSHIP. .... 18

V. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE NO NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES CAN RESOLVE PLAINTIFF’S QUESTIONS ABOUT THE IMMEDIATE AND EXCLUSIVE USE OF PETER’S PENCE FUNDS. .... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*CAIR v. Gaubatz*, 793 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2011).....18, 20

*Cephalon, Inc. v. Slayback Pharma LLC*, 2019 WL 3597105 (D. Del. Aug. 1, 2019) .....5

*Cordoba Initiative Corp. v. Deak*, 900 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2012).....19, 20

*Democracy Partners v. Project Veritas Fund*, ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2020 WL 1536217 (D.D.C. Mar 31, 2020).....19, 20

*Edwards v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*, 24 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014) .....16

*\*Firestone v. Firestone*, 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....19, 20

*Hopkins v. Women’s Div., Gen. Bd. of Glob. Ministries*, 284 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003) .....11

*In re APA Assessment Fee Litig.*, 766 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....16

*Jimenez v. McAleenan*, 395 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2019) .....7

*Johnson v. Mazza*, 2017 WL 663153 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2017) .....5

*Kaempe v. Myers*, 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....16

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral*, 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....22

*Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.*, 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....9

*Longwood Vill. Rest., Ltd. v. Ashcroft*, 157 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2001).....16

*MobilizeGreen, Inc. v. Cmty. Found. For Nat’l Capital Region*, 101 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2015) .....19

*Montclair v. Ramsdell*, 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....7

*Murphy v. Dep’t of Air Force*, 326 F.R.D. 47 (D.D.C. 2018) .....6, 7

*Musgrove v. Brookings Inst.*, 78 F. Supp. 3d 496 (D.D.C. 2015).....16

*NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago*, 440 U.S 490 (1979).....23

*Northrop Grumman Corp. v. Factory Mutual Ins. Co.*, 2006 WL 8422003 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2006).....4, 5

*Osborn v. Griffin*, 865 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2017).....17, 18

*Paul v. Judicial Watch, Inc.*, 543 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) .....15

*Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs.*, 703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....6, 7

*S.E.C. v. Contorinis*, 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014).....17

*S.E.C. v. First City Fin. Corp.*, 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....17

*Sabre Int’l Sec. v. Torres Adv. Enter. Sols., LLC*, 60 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2014).....15

*T.M. v. District of Columbia*, 961 F. Supp. 2d 169 (D.D.C. 2013).....16

*\*Tapp v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.*, 306 F. Supp. 3d 383 (D.D.C. 2016) .....6

*Texas v. United States*, 798 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *cert. denied sub nom.*  
*Texas v. Davis*, 136 S. Ct. 981 (2016) .....11, 13

*Unified Container, LLC v. Mazuma Cap. Corp.*, 280 F.R.D. 632 (D. Utah 2012).....9

*\*United States ex rel. Tran v. Computer Sciences Corp.*, 53 F. Supp. 3d 104  
(D.D.C. 2014) .....8, 12

*United States ex rel. Westrick v. Second Chance Body Armor, Inc.*, 685 F. Supp.  
2d 129 (D.D.C. 2010) .....15, 16

*Ying Qing Lu v. Lezell*, 919 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) .....19

**STATE CASES**

*Bible Way Church of Our Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith v. Beards*, 680  
A.2d 419 (D.C. 1996), *cert denied*, 520 U.S. 1155 (1997).....22, 23

*\*United Methodist Church v. White*, 571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990) .....22, 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

5C Charles A. Wright and Arthur Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1367 (3d ed. 2019) .....7

5C Charles A. Wright and Arthur Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1392 (3d ed. 2019) .....5

*\*Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)* ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) .....5

*\*Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)(2)*..... *passim*

*\*Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2)*..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....21

Local Rule 7(b) .....11
